modified Katz activities of daily living, instrumental activities of daily living, mini-mental status examination, geriatric depression 
scale and Charlson comorbidity index. Data was collected from each participant and followed survival condition until 6 months after 
discharge by telephone.

Results: A total of three hundred and eight (308) participants met the inclusion criteria. 37 participants died until 6 months after 
discharge. Mortality rate was 12%. Cox regression found that body mass index, two weeks before admission in IADL score, and CCI 
could significantly predict mortality 6 months after discharge.